GARFIELD TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-1980

GARFIELD TOWNSHIP MECHANICAL ORDINANCE

An ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the Township of Garfield under the provisions of the State Construction Code Act 9Act 230 of Public Acts of 1972)

THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF GARFIELD TOWNSHIP, BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

Section 1. Agency Designated.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Mechanical Code, in accordance with Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, the mechanical official of the Township of Garfield is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the Township of Garfield under Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, State of Michigan. The Township of Garfield hereby assumes responsibility for the administration and enforcement of said Act throughout its corporate limits.

Section 2.

All Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be effective after legal publication and in accordance with provisions of the $\mbox{\it Act}$ governing same.

Adopted July 14, 1980

This Ordinance duly adopted on July 14, 1980 at a regular meeting of the Garfield Township Board and will become effective July 23, 1980.

Sandra Day Garfield Township Clerk